SECTION IVB

Listed on. 13.07.2016

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 38 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 5360-62 AND 34885 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Harbhajan Singh Dead Through LRs Paramjeet Singh Randhawa & Ors etc Through G.P.A. Balbir Singh

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Financial Commissioner Revenue Punjab ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 5360-62/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 13.04.2016, when the following order was passed:-.

" Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks comply with the term of the office report in respect of the unserved respondents. Whereafter no further extension shall be given.

List the matter again on 13.07.2016."

It is submitted that there are total 5 respondents in SLP (C) No. 5360 and 5362 of 2015 and 9 respondents in SLP (C) No. 5361 of 2015. Respondent Nos. 1-4 are common in all the 3 SLP and Respondent No. 5 common in SLP (C) No. 5360 & 5362 of 2015.

It is further submitted that service report from District and Session Judge has been received back stating therein that service of show cause notice is effected upon Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 through process server and service of show cause notice is complete upon Respondent No. 3, Respondent No. 5 in SLP (C) No. 5360-62 of 2015 is

'died'. Respondent No. 6 in SLP (C) No. 5361 of 'gone out of country'. Respondent No. 8 in SLP (C) No. 5361 of 2015 'incorrect address.'

It is further submitted that unserved cover notice has been received back from common Respondent No. 4 with remarks 'incomplete address.'

Ιt is further submitted that counsel for the on 26.05.2016 petitioner has filed application substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 5 in SLP (C) No. 5360 & 5362 of 2015 and Respondent No. 7 in SLP (C) No. 5361 of 2015 and on 05.07.2016 filed an application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of Respondent Nos. 5 & 7 alongwith setting aside abatement. Same is yet to be listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber).

It is further submitted that no service report in respect of Respondent No. 9 who is residing outside india has been received back so far.

It is further submitted that service of show cause notice is complete upon common respondent Nos. 1-3 only.

SLP (C) No. 34885/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Application for deletion of the names of respondent Nos.7 and 24 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

Issue notice on the interim relief as well as on the special leave petition.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Post on 18.01.2016 alongwith C.A. No.

2418 of 2011."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the sixty respondents. Service of Respondent Nos. 6-60 has

been dispensed with vide Court's Order dated 18.01.2016. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 23.06.2016 filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5. But she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty